FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2019 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Foil to Engrossed House Bill No. 446 by Representative Steve Carter

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 3, between "reading" and "for" change "scholarships" to "assistance"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 4, between "Reading" and "Program" change "Scholarship" to "Assistance"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 1, at the end of line 4, after "student" insert "and service provider"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 8 On page 1, line 5, between "administration," and "and" change "scholarship amount" to 9 "payment amounts"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 1, line 10, between "<u>READING</u>" and "<u>PROGRAM</u>" change "<u>SCHOLARSHIP</u>" to
 "<u>ASSISTANCE</u>"
- 13 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>
- 14 On page 1, line 11, between "<u>Reading</u>" and "<u>Program;</u>" change "<u>Scholarship</u>" to "<u>Assistance</u>"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 16 On page 1, at the end of line 11, insert "service provider eligibility and approval;"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 1, line 12, between "<u>administration;</u>" and "<u>and</u>" change "<u>scholarship amount</u>" to
 "<u>payment amounts</u>"
- 20 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- 21 On page 1, line 13, between "<u>Reading</u>" and "<u>Program</u>," change "<u>Scholarship</u>" to "<u>Assistance</u>"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- On page 1, line 14, after "providing" delete the remainder of the line and insert
 "supplemental educational services for"
- 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 11</u>
- 26 On page 1, at the beginning of line 16, change " \underline{B} .(1)" to " \underline{B} ."

Page 1 of 3

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 12

- 2 On page 1, delete lines 19 and 20 in their entirety and on page 2, delete lines 1 and 2 in their
- 3 entirety
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 5 On page 2, at the end of line 8, change "<u>scholarships.</u>" to "<u>the program.</u>"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 7 On page 2, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:
- 8 "(3) Establish eligibility criteria for and procedures for the approval
 9 of providers of supplemental educational services."
- 10 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 15</u>
- 11 On page 2, delete lines 11 through 14 in their entirety and insert the following:

12	"(4) Remit program payments on behalf of eligible students with the
13	lowest performing economically disadvantaged students given the highest
14	priority.
15	(5) Notify the governing authority of each public school of the
16	application."

- 17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 16</u>
- 18 On page 2, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:
- 19"(6) Define "supplemental educational services" for purposes of this20Section."
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- On page 2, at the end of line 16, delete "city, parish, and" and on line 17, delete "other local
 public school board" and insert "public school governing authority"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 25 On page 2, line 20, between "<u>a</u>" and "<u>pursuant</u>" change "<u>scholarship</u>" to "<u>program payment</u>"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- On page 2, line 21, between "Paragraph" and " \underline{of} " change "(D)(4)" to "(D)(5)"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- 29 On page 2, line 22, between "<u>each</u>" and "<u>shall</u>" change "<u>scholarship</u>" to "<u>program payment</u>"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- 31 On page 2, at the end of line 22, delete "the" and delete lines 23 through 29 in their entirety
- 32 and on page 3, delete lines 1 and 2 in their entirety and insert "shall be used for supplemental
- 33 educational services that are designed to improve reading or literacy skills and are provided
- 34 to the eligible student by an approved provider."

1 AMENDMENT NO. 22

- 2 On page 3, line 3, after "<u>remit</u>" delete the remainder of the line and at the beginning of line
- 4, delete "guardians" and insert "program payments to approved providers on behalf of
 eligible students"
- 5 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 23</u>
- On page 3, line 5, after "<u>amount</u>" delete the remainder of the line and at the beginning of line
 6, delete "<u>legal guardian</u>" and insert "<u>paid on behalf of an eligible student</u>"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- 9 On page 3, line 11, after "<u>students</u>" delete the remainder of the line and insert "<u>on whose</u>
 <u>behalf program payments were remitted.</u>"
- 11 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 25</u>
- On page 3, line 13, after "<u>students</u>" delete the remainder of the line and insert "<u>on whose</u>
 <u>behalf program payments were remitted in each school.</u>"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 26
- On page 3, line 14, after "<u>of</u>" delete the remainder of the line and insert "<u>program payments</u>
 remitted to approved providers."
- 17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 27</u>
- 18 On page 3, between lines 14 and 15 insert the following:
- 19 "(4) A list of the approved providers to which program payments
 20 were remitted on behalf of eligible students and the supplemental educational
- 21 services provided to each eligible student."